OP \$165.00 33570£

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Kimmie Candy Company LLC		101/04/2008 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kimmie Candy Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	525 Reactor Way	
City:	Reno	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89502	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3357056	LIFUEL
Registration Number:	3084479	CHOCOROCKS
Registration Number:	2653902	
Registration Number:	2822911	BABY DINO EGGS
Registration Number:	2705247	SUNBURSTS CANDY COATED CHOCOLATE COVERED SUNFLOWER KERNELS
Registration Number:	2759623	KIMMIE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (916)362-9066

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9163629000

Email: mleonard@davisandleonard.com

Correspondent Name: Mark R. Leonard
Address Line 1: 8880 Cal Center Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 180

TRADEMARK REEL: 003696 FRAME: 0194

900096428

Address Line 4: Sacramento, CALIFORNIA 95826			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KIMMIE ASSIGNMENT		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark R. Leonard		
Signature:	/mark r. leonard/		
Date:	01/14/2008		
Total Attachments: 2 source=kimmie.tm.assignment.08.01.04#page1.tif source=kimmie.tm.assignment.08.01.04#page2.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 003696 FRAME: 0195 FROM Davis & Leonard LLP

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this 4 day of January, 2008 by and between Kimmie Candy Company LLC, a California limited liability company ("Assignor") and Kimmie Candy Company, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the trademarks listed on Exhibit A, attached hereto (the "Trademarks") and further is the sole and exclusive owner of all business goodwill related therewith; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and all business goodwill related therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by Assignee to Assignor of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto Assignee the full and exclusive entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, and the business goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, all renewals therefor, all proceeds therefor (including, but not limited to, all license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed on the day and year first above written.

Kimmie Candy Company LLC

Kimmie Candy Company, Inc.

Title:

Date: 0

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003696 FRAME: 0196

Exhibit A

Mark	U.S. Registration No.	Registration Date
3357056	LIFUEL	December 18, 2007
3084479	CHOCOROCKS	April 25, 2006
2653902	SUNBURST logo (Design Mark)	November 26, 2002
2822911	BABY DINO EGGS	March 16, 2004
2705247	SUNBURSTS CANDY COATED CHOCOLATE COVERED SUNFLOWER KERNELS	April 8, 2003
2759623	KIMMIME	September 2, 2003

RECORDED: 01/14/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003696 FRAME: 0197